

No. 23-334

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LAUREN E. BATEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
lbateman@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

March 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Due process generally requires that the  
government provide a statement of reasons  
supporting the denial of an important right. .... 4

II. The government must provide a statement of  
reasons supporting the decision to deny a visa  
where such denial infringes upon the important  
interest of a U.S. citizen..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863) .....	4
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Dilda v. Quern</i> , 612 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	4
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	6
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal &amp; Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	17
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	8
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	6
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	9, 10
<i>Morales v. Blinken</i> , No. 1:21-CV-05726, 2021 WL 5356081 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2021) .....	13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	4, 5
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 794 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	5, 6

<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	2, 11, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(3) .....	14
<b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(16) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Katherine A. Brady, et al., California Criminal Law Procedure and Practice, <i>Representing the Noncitizen Criminal Defendant</i> (4th ed. 1998) .....	12
Brief of Former Consular Officers as Amici Curiae, <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) .....	10
Henry J. Friendly, “ <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> ,” 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) .....	4, 5
State Department Foreign Affairs Manual, 9 FAM 302.5-4(A) (2024) .....	12
5 <i>The Writings and Speeches of Daniel Webster</i> ....	8, 9
